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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #: V2015-43   Legistar #: 20150783 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:    Monday, September 28th, 2015 - 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner:  Danial A. & Shanila Kurashi 
    1857 Anmore Xing 
    Kennesaw, GA 30152 
 
Applicant:   Same as above 
 
Address:   772 Allgood Rd 
  
Land Lot: 10710   District:   16  Parcel:    0250 
 
Council Ward:    6A  Existing Zoning:   NRC (Neighborhood Retail Commercial) 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to allow gravel as the surface for parking. [§716.08 (B.)] 
2. Variance to reduce the setbacks for an accessory structure. [§708.15 (F (1).] 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 

the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
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PICTURES 

 
772 Allgood Road 

 
Front Parking 
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Accessory Structures in the back of the subject property 

 
Recommended Action:  
Approval, with stipulations for variance #1/Denial variance #2. The owners, Danial A. & 
Shanila Kurashi, are requesting a variance to allow gravel as a surface for parking and a variance 
to reduce the setbacks for accessory structures – a garage and storage shed – on the property at 772 
Allgood Road. The requested variances would allow the gravel to remain on the subject property 
and allow its accessory structures within its setbacks. The subject property is zoned NRC 
(Neighborhood Retail Commercial), and is located on Allgood Road – a collector road – heavily 
traveled by trucks from the nearby industrial park. Surrounding the subject property there is a mix 
of zoning classifications, the adjacent property to the north is zoned NRC, the adjacent property to 
the south is zoned OI (Office Institutional); and the property to the west, across Allgood Road is 
also zoned OI. Furthermore, the adjacent property to the east is zoned R-4 (Single Family 
Residential – 4 units/acre).  
 
Variance #1 
Section 716.08 (B) of the Zoning Ordinance states that only concrete, asphalt, or brick may be 
used to accommodate vehicles up to 8,000 pounds. Mr. Kurashi has stated that when he purchased 
the property in March 2011, it was covered with gravel, but was so overgrown with vegetation that 
the gravel was not visible from the street (or from the aerial photographs that City Staff used to 
identify this issue).  
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In order to improve the property, he cut the weeds growing through the existing gravel and added 
another layer for aesthetics and to improve the drainage. However, in doing so, he also added 
gravel to an area within the front yard that did not have gravel before. In the front yard area, the 
gravel now extends up to the driveway entrance, which increases the occurrence of tracking the 
gravel on to Allgood Road. 
 
The Board of Zoning Appeals has approved similar cases to allow gravel within parking areas, as 
listed below: 
 
 Case #  Address   Zoning 

• V2014-26 -  336 Whitlock Ave    R-3 
• V2013-13 -  405 Saint Mary’s Ln   R-2 
• V2013-08 -  33 Garrison Rd   OIT 
• V2008-17 -  1018 Powder Springs St   R-2  
• V2001-03 -  1551 West Oak Dr   CRC 
• V2001-01 -  279 Washington Ave    OI 
• V2000-31 -  2068 Airport Ind Park Dr    LI 
• V-98029 -  424 Glover St     LI 
• V-98023 -  Dickson Rd      LI 
• V-96042 -  2032 Airport Ct     LI 
• V-95052 -  1014 Industrial Park Dr    LI 

 
In some of the cases, the purpose was to allow gravel or slate for residential driveways; and the 
purpose for the others was to allow a gravel area for storage and light vehicle traffic. 
 
Variance #2 
The other variance request is in regards to Section 708.15 (F.1) of the Zoning Ordinance, which 
states that accessory structures shall be set at least 10 feet from the side and rear lot lines. Mr. 
Kurashi has two buildings – a garage and a storage shed – in the rear yard area, and although he 
did get building permits approved for the accessory structures in 2011, the buildings were placed 
within the building set back lines. Mr. Kurashi has stated that he intended for the buildings to be 
at least 10 feet from the lot lines, but he did not have a proper survey, so he may have incorrectly 
located them on the property.  
 
In regards to variance #1, although there was existing gravel in the rear yard area, the property 
owner expanded the gravel into the front yard that is used as the driveway and for parking. This 
situation increases the occurrence of gravel out into the City street, and therefore Staff 
recommends approval with the stipulation that all of the gravel in the front parking area must 
be removed and that area must be paved in compliance with all City regulations.     
 
In regards to variance #2, the property owner failed to ascertain the location of his rear property 
line before placing the accessory structures in the rear yard area. Due to this oversite, the buildings 
appear to be located closer than 10 feet from the rear property line. Because there is no hardship 
other than an error made by the property owner, Staff recommends denial of the requested 
variance. 
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